

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-1579  
POLK CO. NO. EQCE081503

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND AND  
JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,**

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

**KIMBERLY K. REYNOLDS EX REL. STATE OF IOWA AND IOWA  
BOARD OF MEDICINE,**

Respondents-Appellees.

---

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR  
POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

---

**PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

**ALICE CLAPMAN\***

Planned Parenthood Federation of America  
1110 Vermont Ave., N.W., Ste. 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 973-4862  
[alice.clapman@ppfa.org](mailto:alice.clapman@ppfa.org)

**RITA BETTIS**

American Civil Liberties Union of Iowa Foundation  
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 901

Des Moines, IA 50309–2316  
Telephone: 515.207.0567  
Fax: 515.243.8506  
[rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org](mailto:rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org)

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

*\*Admitted pro hac vice in the Iowa District Court case; Admitted pro hac  
vice in the Iowa Supreme Court case*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	11
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	17
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	18
A. Nature of the Case .....	18
B. Procedural History.....	20
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	21
A. The Act .....	21
B. Evidence Presented at Trial.....	22
1. Abortion Services in Iowa .....	23
2. PPH’s Informed Consent Process .....	25
3. The Act’s Effects .....	32
a. The Act Would Impose Severe Practical Difficulties on Women Seeking Abortions .....	32
b. The Act Would Significantly Delay or Prevent Women From Accessing Abortion .....	35
c. These Effects Would Harm Women and Violate Medical Ethics .....	41
d. The Act Would Endanger Abused Women and Sexual Assault Survivors .....	45

e. The Act Would Harm Women Seeking Medically-Indicated Abortions .....	48
II. ARGUMENT .....	50
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review .....	50
B. The Act Violates Women’s Due Process Rights .....	51
1. Under the Iowa Constitution, abortion is a fundamental right and therefore the Act is subject to strict scrutiny. ....	51
2. The Act cannot survive strict scrutiny. ....	59
3. Alternatively, the Act’s requirements fail the “undue burden” standard. ....	66
C. The Act Violates Women’s Equal Protection Rights Under the Iowa Constitution. ....	78
CONCLUSION .....	85
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT .....	85
COST CERTIFICATE .....	87
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	87

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES**

<u>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</u> , 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997) .....	56
<u>Anderson v. Low Rent Housing Comm'n of Muscatine</u> , 304 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1981) .....	51
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999).....	55, 58, 60
<u>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</u> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	82
<u>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Parr</u> , 227 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1975) .....	80
<u>Cin. Women's Servs., Inc. v. Taft</u> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	76
<u>Comm. to Defend Reprod. Rights v. Myers</u> , 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981) .....	61
<u>Doe v. Johnston</u> , 476 N.W.2d 28 (Iowa 1991) .....	31
<u>Doe v. Maher</u> , 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986).....	56
<u>EMW Women's Ctr. v. Beshear</u> , No. 3:17-cv-16-DJH, 2017 WL 4288906 (W. D. Ky. Sept. 27, 2017) .....	72
<u>Equal. Found. v. City of Cin.</u> , 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995).....	51
<u>Estate of Anderson ex rel. Herren v. Iowa Dermatology Clinic, PLC</u> , 819 N.W.2d 408 (Iowa 2012) .....	31

Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State, 210 So.3d 1243 (Fla. 2017).....

.....passim

Hensler v. City of Davenport, 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010).....52, 53

Hopkins v. Jegley, Case No. 4:17-cv-00404-KGB, 2017 WL 3220445 (E.D. Ark. July 28, 2017) .....69, 70

Humphreys v. Clinic for Women, Inc., 796 N.E.2d 247 (Ind. 2003) .....56

In re Det. of Williams, 628 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2001) .....59, 79

King v. State, 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....55

McQuiston v. City of Clinton, 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015).....52

N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson, 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).....

.....56, 58, 80, 81

Okla. Coal. for Reprod. Just. v. Cline, 292 P.3d 27 (Okla. 2012) .....75

Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....59

Planned Parenthood League of Mass., Inc. v. Attorney Gen., 677 N.E.2d 101 (Mass. 1997) .....55

Planned Parenthood of Ariz. v. Humble, 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)

.....passim

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N. J. v. Farmer, 762 A.2d 620 (N.J. 2000)....  
.....56, 57

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health, No. 1:16-cv-01807-TWP- DML, 2017 WL 1197308 (S.D. Ind. March 31, 2017) .....69, 72, 73

Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist, 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....passim

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....passim

Planned Parenthood of The Great Nw. v. State, 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016) .....56

Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Bd. of Med. (“PPH I”), 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015).....passim

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel, 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) .....72

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen, 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....78

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange, 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M. D. Ala. 2014).....40, 72

<u>Plowman v. Ft. Madison Cmty. Hosp.</u> , 896 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 2017) .....	55
<u>Quaker Oats Co. v. Cedar Rapids Human Rights Comm’n</u> , 268 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1978).....	80
<u>Right to Choose v. Byrne</u> , 450 A.2d 925, (N.J. 1982).....	54, 57
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	66
<u>Sanchez v. State</u> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005) .....	79
<u>Sherman v. Pella Corp.</u> , 576 N.W. 2d 312 (Iowa 1998) .....	59
<u>State v. Baldon</u> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	52
<u>State v. McKnight</u> , 511 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1994).....	51
<u>State v. Ochoa</u> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	56
<u>State, Dep’t of Health &amp; Social Servs v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska, Inc.</u> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001) .....	53
<u>Valley Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</u> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	54
<u>Varnum v. Brien</u> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	passim
<u>W. Ala. Women's Ctr. v. Miller</u> , 217 F.Supp.3d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2016) .....	40, 69
<u>Whalen v. Roe</u> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	60

<u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</u> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .67, 68, 70 71	
<u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt (Whole Woman’s Health II)</u> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 218 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2017) .....	69
<u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</u> , No. 1:17-cv-00690-LY, 2017 WL 3814835 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2017).....	69
<u>Women of the State of Minn. v. Gomez</u> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	
.....	54, 55, 61
<u>Women’s Health Ctr. of W. Va. Inc., v. Panepinto</u> , 446 S.E.2d 658 (W. Va. 1993).....	56, 57

**STATUTES**

Iowa Code § 146A .....	18
Iowa Code § 146A.1(1).....	21
Iowa Code § 146A.1(2)(a)–(c).....	22
Iowa Code § 146A.1(3).....	22
Iowa Code § 148.6 (2)(c) .....	22
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.012(a)(4) .....	66
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-76(B) .....	66

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Rachel K. Jones, Abortion in the United States: Incidence and Access to Services, 2005, 40 Persp. Sexual & Reprod. Health 6, 11 (2008).....75
- Cass R. Sunstein, Neutrality in Constitutional Law (with Special Reference to Pornography, Abortion, and Surrogacy) 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1, 29–44 (1992) .....79
- Counseling and Waiting Periods for Abortion, Guttmacher Inst. (2017), <https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/counseling-and-waiting-periods-abortion>.....65
- Kari White, et al., Travel for Abortion Services in Alabama and Delays Obtaining Care, Women’s Health Issues 1 (2017).....30
- Ruth B. Ginsburg, Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade, 63 N.C. L. Rev. 375, 383 (1985) .....54
- Sarah C.M. Roberts, et al. Utah's 72-Hour Waiting Period for Abortion: Experiences Among Clinic-Based Sample of Women, 48 Persps. on Sexual and Reprod. Health 179 (2016).....27, 30
